

No. 23-3840

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

ALEXANDER SITTENFELD,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of Ohio (Western Division)
The Honorable Douglas R. Cole
Case No. 1:20-cr-00142

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Joseph O. Masterman
COOPER LAW PARTNERS
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W., Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 866-0171
joe@cooperlawpartners.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Free Speech*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-3840

Case Name: United States v. Sittenfeld

Name of counsel: Joseph O. Masterman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the Institute for Free Speech, as Amicus Curiae,
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>McCormick</i> Requires Clear and Unambiguous Proof of a Bribe.....	4
II. Requiring Anything Less than Clear and Unambiguous Proof of a Bribe Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns.	9
A. First Amendment.....	10
B. Due Process	15
C. Federalism	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 13
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	5, 19, 20
<i>F.E.C. v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	2, 11
<i>F.E.C. v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	13
<i>F.E.C. v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	15
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18
<i>McCutcheon v. F.E.C.</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	7, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	11, 12, 13, 17, 19
<i>Multimedia Holdings Corp. v. Cir. Ct. of Fla., St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 544 U.S. 1301 (2005).....	14
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , No. 21-CR-706, 2022 WL 17417038 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2022).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 19

<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994)	3, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 841 F. App'x 375 (3d Cir. 2021)	6
<i>United States v. Donagher</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Ala. 2012)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	6, 13, 17
<u>Statute</u>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1951(a)	4
§ 1951(b)(2)	4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Charles F.C. Ruff, <i>Federal Prosecution of Local Corruption: A Case Study in the Making of Law Enforcement Policy</i> , 65 GEO. L. J. 1171 (1977)	2, 19
<i>Explicit</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://bit.ly/4118Ah2 (last visited Dec. 17, 2023)	6
